issued by financial institutions in Brazil and immediately available for redemption in up to 90 days.. As of December 31, 2022 December 31,

2023, approximately 1.97%2.8% of our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and financial investments were indexed to the variation of the

CDI rate.

The CDI rate is an average of interbank overnight rates in Brazil.The Brazil. A risk to financial investment income arises from rate

fluctuations in the possibility Brazilian interest rates.

The interest rates on the lines of credit made available by BNDES are fixed or fixed upon drawing the debt, which will reduce unexpected

variability of the Company incurring decrease on financial income of financial investment due fluctuations in Brazilian interest

rate. expenses.

Our investment policy is focused on the preservation of capital and supporting its the Company's liquidity needs. The Company’s policy for

managing the risk of fluctuations in interest rates on financial investments is to maintain a system to measure market risk, which consists of

an aggregate analysis of variety of risk factors that might affect the return of those investments.

The exposure to interest rate risk as of December 31, 2022, isDecember 31, 2023 was as follows: follows (USD, in thousands):

Amounts
exposed as of
December 31,

2022 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Cash equivalents and
financial investments

CDI 4,483,260 303,741 149,629 (4,483) (158,595) (312,707)

Net impact CDI 4,483,260 303,741 149,629 (4,483) (158,595) (312,707)

Rates considered CDI 13.65%
 6.88%
 10.31%
 13.75%
 17.19%
 20.63%

Risk

Factor December 31, 2023 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Cash equivalents and financial
investments

CDI

4,385
 280
 162
 44
 (74) (192)

Interest rates considered
 CDI
 11.8% 5.4% 8.1% 10.8% 13.4% 16.1%
The positive and negative variations of 25% and 50% were are applied on to the most probable scenario rate.

75 69

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company’s operations most exposed to foreign exchange gains/losses are those denominated in rReais eais (labor costs, tax issues,

local expenses and financial investments) arising from the subsidiary located in Brazil. The relationship of the real to the value of the U.S.

dollar, US Dollar may adversely affect us, mainly due to the factor fact that 3%1% of total assets and 17% 27% of total liabilities are in reais.

The Brazilian currencyreal has during the last decades, experienced frequent and substantial variations in relation to the U.S. dollar US

Dollar and other foreign currencies. During 2022, As of December 31, 2023, the real appreciated against the U.S. dollar in comparison to

December 31, 2021, reaching R$5.2171 US Dollar, closing at 4.8413reais per US$1.00 as of December 31, 2022. US $1.00.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

96/196

The exposure of the financial instruments to foreign currency risk as of December 31, 2022, is December 31, 2023 was as follows: follows

(USD, in thousands):

Amounts
exposed as of
December 31,

2022 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Assets
Cash equivalents and
financial investments BRL 4,564,823 2,246,144 1,086,804 (72,535) (1,231,875) (2,391,214)

4,564,823 2,246,144 1,086,804 (72,535) (1,231,875) (2,391,214)
Liabilities
Other payables
 BRL (3,623,102) (1,782,765) (862,597) 57,571 977,740 1,897,908

(3,623,102) (1,782,765) (862,597) 57,571 977,740 1,897,908
Net impact BRL
 941,721 463,379 224,207 (14,964) (254,135) (493,306)

5.2171 2.6500 3.9750 5.3000 6.6250 7.9500

Risk Factor December 31, 2023 -50% -25%

Probable

Scenario 25% 50%

Assets

Cash equivalents and financial
investments BRL 4,570 2,234 1,065 (103) (1,271) (2,439)

 4,570 2,234 1,065 (103) (1,271) (2,439)
Liabilities

Loans and financing BRL (13,194) (6,449) (3,076) 296 3,669 7,041
Other payables
 BRL (11,703) (5,720) (2,729) 263 3,254 6,245

 (24,896) (12,169) (5,805) 559 6,923 13,287

Net impact BRL
 (20,327) (9,935) (4,739) 456 5,652 10,848

Exchange rates considered (BRL per
USD)
 4.8413 2.4750 3.7125 4.9500 6.1875 7.4250

The positive and negative variations of 25% and 50% were are applied on to the most probable scenario rate.

76

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

​Index to Consolidated Financial Statements

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 185) 78

Consolidated Balance Sheets F-2

Consolidated Statements of Operations F-2

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss F-3

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity F-4

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows F-5

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements F-7

77 70

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

97/196

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and the Board and of Directors

Eve Holding, Inc.:

Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements